GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 419
TO BE ANSWERED ON 4™ FEBRUARY, 2022

Development of fisheries sector in Gujarat

419 Shri Narhari Amin:

Will the Minister of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying be pleased to state:

(a) the scheme-wise details of the funds sanctioned, allocated and utilized for development of fisheries sector in the State of Gujarat during the last three years and the current financial year; and

(b) whether Government has received the utilization report from the State Government during this period, if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)

(a) and (b): The Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying during the last three years and current fiscal year accorded approval to the proposals of Government of Gujarat at a total cost of Rs. 48589.19 lakh under various schemes and released the Central fund of Rs. 8119.35 lakh to the State Government for development of fisheries in the State. Out of the Central funds released, the Government of Gujarat has reported utilization of Rs. 1900.67 lakh for development of fisheries during the above said period. Scheme-wise details of the funds sanctioned, released and utilized for development of fisheries in the State of Gujarat during last three years and current year are as below:

(Rs. in lakh)
S No Year Scheme ost of | Central Central
roject funds funds
anctioned released utilised
I 2018-19 Centrally Sponsored Scheme 10800.00 1420.80 1046.00

(CSS) on Blue Revolution:
Integrated Development and
Management of Fisheries
2 | 2019-20 CSS on Blue Revolution: 0.00 1000.00%* 840.90
Integrated Development and
Management of Fisheries

3 2020-21 Pradhan  Mantri  Matsya 6375.00 893.70 13.77
Sampada Yojana (PMMSY)

4 | 2021-22 Pradhan  Mantri  Matsya 31414.19 4804.85 0.00
Sampada Yojana (PMMSY)

Total 48589.19 8119.35 1900.67

* Committed liability of previous years released during 2019-20.
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